



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

COMMERCE ASSOCIATES, LP and)
and 1000 COMMERCE CENTER, LP,)
Appellants,) No. 218, 2016
v.)
NEW CASTLE COUNTY OFFICE) APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR
OF ASSESSMENT and NEW) COURT OF THE STATE OF
CASTLE COUNTY BOARD OF) DELAWARE
ASSESSMENT REVIEW,) C.A. No. N15A-07-009 DCS
Appellees.)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

SAUL EWING LLP

/s/ Richard A. Forsten
Richard A. Forsten, Esq. (#2543)
Olufunke Fagbami, Esq. (#6151)
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 2300
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Tel: (302) 421-6800
Fax: (302) 421-6813
Attorneys for Appellants

June 16, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT	10
I. IT IS LEGAL ERROR TO IGNORE A PROPERTY’S AGE AND CURRENT PHYSICAL CONDITION (<i>I.E.</i> , DEPRECIATION) IN VALUING A PROPERTY FOR TAX ASSESSMENT PURPOSES	10
A. Question Presented: Is It Legal Error To Ignore Depreciation?.....	10
B. Standard Of Review: <i>De Novo</i> Review Applies To Legal Questions	10
C. Merits Of The Argument: The County Erred As A Matter Of Delaware Law In Refusing To Take Depreciation Into Account For Thirty- Year-Old Property	11
CONCLUSION	22

EXHIBITS

TAB

<i>Commerce Associates, LP v. New Castle County Office of Assessment,</i> Del.Super., C.A.No. 15A-07-009 DCS (April 1, 2016).....	A
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Board of Assessment Review v. Stewart</i> , 378 A.2d 113 (Del. 1977).....	10
<i>Commerce Associates, LP v. New Castle County Office of Assessment</i> , Del.Super., C.A.No. 15A-07-009 DCS (April 1, 2016).....	2
<i>Delaware Racing Ass'n v. McMahon</i> , 340 A.2d 837 (Del. 1975).....	4, 11
<i>Delaware v. New Castle County Dept. of Land Use</i> , 2003 WL 220509 (Del.Super.), <i>aff'd</i> , 842 A.2d 1201 (Del. 2004).....	10
<i>Excelsior Associates, L.P. v. New Castle County Dept. of Finance</i> , 1995 WL 347380 (Del.Super.).....	18
<i>First Union Bank of Delaware v. New Castle County Dept. of Land Use</i> , 1999 WL 1236569 (Del.Super.).....	5
<i>Fitzsimmons v. McCorkle</i> , 214 A.2d 334 (Del. 1965).....	11
<i>New Castle County v. New Castle County Bd. of Assessment</i> , 2008 WL 1904266 (Del.Super.), <i>aff'd</i> , 970 A.2d 257 (Del. 2009).....	5, 16, 17
<i>Pipher v. Parsell</i> , 930 A.2d 890 (Del. 2007).....	11
<i>Public Water Supply Co. v. DiPasquale</i> , 735 A.2d 378 (Del. 1999).....	10
<i>Ren Centre L.L.C., v. New Castle County Office of Finance</i> , 2016 WL 399328 (Del.Super.)	17, 18
<i>Rodney Square Investors v. Board of Assessment Review</i> , 1983 WL 482333 (Del.)	10
<i>Seaford Associates, L.P. v. Bd. of Assessment Review</i> , 539 A.2d 1045 (Del. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Stoltz Management Co., Inc. v. Consumer Affairs Bd.</i> , 616 A.2d 1205, 1208 (Del. 1992).....	10
<i>Tatten Partners v. New Castle County</i> , 642 A.2d 1251 (Del.Super. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 647 A.2d 382 (Del. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyatte v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> , 2016 WL 552882 (Del.Super).....	11

Statutes

9 <i>Del.C.</i> §1318(2).....	21
9 <i>Del.C.</i> §8306(a).....	11
9 <i>Del.C.</i> §8312(c).....	10

Other Authorities

Del. Const., Art. VIII, Sec. 1.....	4, 11
